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STATE OF IOWA 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

________________________________________________________________________ 
       ) 

DAVENPORT ASSOCIATION OF   ) 
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS,  ) 
 Complainant,    )     

       ) 
 and       ) CASE NO. 102164 
       ) 

CITY OF DAVENPORT,    ) 
 Respondent.    ) 

________________________________________________________________________ 
       ) 
DAVENPORT ASSOCIATION OF   ) 

PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS,  ) 
 Complainant,    )     

       ) 
 and       ) CASE NO. 102311 
       ) 

CITY OF DAVENPORT,    ) 
 Respondent.    ) 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
DECISION ON APPEAL 

 

 This matter is before us on the City’s appeal from a proposed 

decision and order issued by an administrative law judge (ALJ) of the 

Public Employment Relations Board (Board or PERB) concerning two 

prohibited practice complaints filed by Davenport Association of 

Professional Fire Fighters pursuant to Iowa Code section 20.11.  The ALJ 

consolidated the two complaints for hearing and concluded the Association 

established the City’s commission of prohibited practices in violation of 

Iowa Code section 20.10 and 20.10(2)(a), (e), and (f) when the City made 

unilateral changes to the prescription benefit plan without fulfilling its 

bargaining duty to the Association.    
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Pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.15(3), in this appeal, the Board 

possesses all powers it would have possessed had it elected, pursuant to 

PERB rule 621—2.1, to preside at the evidentiary hearing in place of the 

ALJ.  The Board has heard the case upon the record submitted before the 

ALJ.  On December 15, 2020, both parties’ representatives presented oral 

arguments to the Board, attorneys Charles Gribble and Christopher 

Stewart for the Association and attorney Brian Heyer for the City. 

Based upon its review of the record before the ALJ, and having 

considered the parties’ arguments, the Board concludes the Association 

established the City’s commission of prohibited practices and states as 

follows:   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 The ALJ’s findings of fact, as set forth in his proposed decision and 

order, are attached as “Appendix A,” and are fully supported by the record.  

At oral arguments, neither party disputed the ALJ’s proposed findings of 

fact.  The Board adopts them as its own with the following additions: 

 On January 1, 2018, RxBenefits, the City’s prescription benefits 

manager, excluded some brand-name medications from coverage under 

the City’s prescription benefits plan.  As the ALJ’s findings provide, the 

record shows one individual whose brand-name medication was excluded 

from coverage and the generic medication was ineffective.  Prior to the 

January 1 change, this individual had attempted, against her physician’s 

recommendation, a month-long trial of the generic Adderall that was 
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unsuccessful.1  As a result of the coverage exclusion of Adderall XR, the 

medication recommended by her physician, she was required to pay full 

retail price for the medication. 

 On January 1, 2019, RxBenefits excluded additional brand-name 

medications as well as several generic medications from coverage under 

the City’s prescription benefits plan.  As a result, the record reflects one 

example where both the brand-name Nexium and its generic version were 

excluded.  This required one individual to schedule an appointment with 

his physician to be prescribed an alternative.2  This individual was 

required to bear the cost of his physician’s visit at ten percent for an in-

network provider.   

 The Cost Containment Committee met for the first time in August 

2018.  The committee did not make recommendations for formulary 

changes that would exclude certain medications from coverage in 2019. 

 The Association president, Ryan Hanghian, was the lead negotiator 

for the two relevant collective bargaining agreements in effect when the 

City made changes to the covered prescriptions of the unit’s health 

insurance plan.  Hanghian testified the parties’ collective bargaining 

agreements allowed the City to change carriers, but not the level of health 

insurance benefits.  Hanghian further testified the Association did not 

                     
1   See transcript pp. 30-32 and Association’s Exhibit 7. 
2   See transcript pp. 37-39 and Association’s Exhibit 11. 
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agree to changes in prescription drugs available for the parties’ health 

insurance plan and the changes were a decrease in benefits.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 The ALJ’s conclusions of law, as set out in Appendix A, are correct, 

and the Board adopts them as its own with the following discussion: 

 On appeal, the City reasserts its argument that the “City did not act” 

and it was the third-party prescription benefits manager that made cost 

containment changes in the “mutual interest” of both parties.  The ALJ 

correctly framed the issues and addressed the City’s defense in reaching 

his conclusions. 

 First, the City cannot pass its Iowa Code chapter 20 bargaining 

obligations to a third-party such as RxBenefits.  As cited by the ALJ,  

Iowa Code chapter 20 ‘imposes certain bargaining obligations 

upon public employers, notwithstanding the possible 
existence of any other contractual relationships or 
entanglements in which the employer may be involved.’    

 

See Appendix A at 13 (citing Mount Pleasant Educ. Ass’n & Mount Pleasant 

Cmty. Sch. Dist., 1999 ALJ 5894).  Like the ALJ in Mount Pleasant, we 

cannot subscribe to the proposition that an employer is to be relieved of 

its bargaining obligation because it has entered into a third-party contract, 

the operation of which may, under certain circumstances, require the 

employer to violate its statutory bargaining duty.  See Mount Pleasant 

Educ. Ass’n, 1999 ALJ 5894 at 12.  Therefore, we agree with the ALJ the 

City is not relieved of its Iowa Code chapter 20 bargaining obligations by 

its third-party contract with RxBenefits. 
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 Second, the ALJ correctly concluded the Association did not clearly 

and unmistakably waive its right to negotiate all changes to “insurance” 

not expressly listed in section 17.1 of the parties’ collective bargaining 

agreement.  While a party may contractually waive its right to bargain 

about a subject,  

[a] waiver by a union of its statutory bargaining rights will not 
be readily inferred, and there must be a clear and 

unmistakable showing that a waiver occurred, or that a union 
has ‘bargained away’ its statutory rights to bargaining on a 
mandatory subject.  

 

City of Cedar Rapids & Cedar Rapids Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 11, 1997 

PERB 5129 & 5179 at 6 (citing Gorman, Labor Law, Unionization and 

Collective Bargaining, pp. 467-68 (West 1976)).  See AFSCME/Iowa Council 

61 & Louisa Cnty., 2011 PERB 8146 at 9; Mount Pleasant Educ. Ass’n, 

1999 ALJ 5894 at 12 (citing in part Elizabethtown Water Co., 234 NLRB 

318, 97 LRRM 1210 (1978); Office & Professional Employees Local 425 v. 

NLRB, 419 F.2d 314, 70 LRRM 3047 (D.C. Cir. 1969)).  

In cases where an employer relies on a contractual provision 

as a purported waiver which authorizes it to make unilateral 
changes in matters not contained in the collective agreement, 
the NLRB requires evidence that the matter was ‘fully 

discussed and consciously explored during negotiations and 
the Union must have consciously yielded or clearly and 
unmistakably waived its interest in the matter.’  

 

Mounty Pleasant Educ. Ass’n, 1999 ALJ 5894 (citing Rockwell International 

Corp., 260 NLRB 1346, 1347, 109 LRRM 1366, 1367 (1982)). 

 In the present case, we agree with the ALJ that “neither the language 

cited by the city nor any evidence of the parties’ negotiations discloses 



 

6 
 

such an unmistakable waiver by the Association.”  See Appendix A at 15.  

Based on the record, the parties did not fully discuss and consciously 

explore, during negotiations, the Association’s waiver of its right to 

negotiate the prescription medications covered by the health insurance 

plan.    

The City’s reliance on the agreements’ last paragraph of Article XVII, 

Section 17.1, is misplaced for several reasons.  Within this contractual 

provision, the parties recognize cost containment as a mutual interest and 

establish an insurance committee charged with, among other things, 

reviewing cost containment alternatives.  However, the provision clearly 

provides that the City will only implement recommendations 

administrative in nature and “[a]ny other recommendations . . . will be 

negotiated with the Union.”  This does not reflect a clear and unmistakable 

showing that the Association waived its right to negotiate substantive 

insurance changes, including the prescription coverage. 

Moreover, the record reflects this committee never met until August 

2018, and it never made recommendations on prescription coverage 

changes.  Further, the Association’s lead negotiator for both contracts 

testified the level of insurance benefits was to remain the same or better 

throughout the contract periods and he viewed the prescription changes 

as a decrease in benefits.  For all these reasons, we agree with the ALJ’s 

conclusion the record does not show a clear and unmistakable showing 
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that the Association waived its right to bargain the prescription coverage 

changes that took place on January 1, 2018, and January 1, 2019. 

As its final contention, the City seemingly asserts a prohibited 

unilateral change did not take place by the prescription coverage changes.  

The City maintains these changes were contemplated by the collective 

bargaining agreements.  The Association disagrees and asserts there was 

a change to insurance when the prescription coverage changed each 

January 1. 

In unilateral change cases, it is sometimes necessary for PERB to 

determine whether a change occurred by first identifying the “status quo,” 

of the procedures, policies and practices that were in operation at the time 

of the alleged change.  See Cedar Rapids Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 11, 

1995 PERB 4898 at 11-13; UE Local 893/Iowa United Prof’ls & State (Dep’t 

of Human Servs.), 2019 ALJ 100024 at 6; Greenwald & Muscatine Cmty. 

Sch. Dist., 2012 ALJ 8419 at 6-7; AFSCME Local 231 & Linn Cnty., 2007 

ALJ 7148 at 16.  This determination cannot be made solely by reference 

to terms of the collective bargaining agreement.  AFSCME Iowa Council 61 

& State (Dep’t of Corrs.), 2014 ALJ 8693 at 17.  In some instances, changes 

are made to procedures, policies and practices not addressed by the 

contract or are peripheral to the contract’s terms.  Id.     

In the present case, a review of the status quo is helpful in 

ascertaining whether a change occurred on January 1, 2018 and again on 

January 1, 2019.  Before January 1, 2018, the parties’ health insurance 
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plan included a three-tier prescription plan with a list of covered 

prescriptions for each tier.  Tier I prescriptions, referred to as generic 

medications, were subject to a $5 copay; Tier II prescriptions, referred to 

as brand-name medications, were subject to a $15 copay; and Tier III 

prescriptions, referred to as non-preferred or specialty brand-name 

medications, were subject to a $30 copay.  As of December 31, 2017, each 

insurance plan member with a physician-prescribed prescription paid the 

copay corresponding to the medication’s listed tier.   

On January 1, 2018, RxBenefits sent letters to certain insurance 

plan members informing them that at least one of their medications 

would no longer be “covered on [the] drug list.”  They could pay “full retail 

price” to refill the prescription or their “doctor can prescribe another 

effective medication that’s included on [the] list.”  The record shows that 

one plan member had undergone an unsuccessful trial of a generic 

medication in the previous year.  The member’s physician would only 

recommend the name-brand medication for which this member was now 

required to pay full retail price. 

On January 1, 2019, RxBenefits revised its prescription coverage 

again to exclude additional brand-name medications as well as several 

generic medications.  The record reflects that both the brand-name and 

generic medication for one member was excluded from coverage as a 

result.  In response to the Association’s questions, the City informed 

members that they could contact their physician and request a covered 
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prescription or pay full retail price for the medication.  Plan members were 

responsible for their portion of the costs, in copay and deductibles, 

associated with the physician’s visit to obtain a new prescription.           

 The City’s argument that it merely made formulary changes in 

prescription coverage on January 1 is not persuasive.  Changes to 

mandatory subjects that place new or substantively different terms on 

employees are changes that require the employer first fulfill its bargaining 

obligation.  Cedar Rapid Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 11, 1995 PERB 4898 

at 12-13.  In this case, the prescription coverage changes required plan 

members to expend additional time or bear additional expense beyond the 

status quo of the preceding December 31.  This included payment of full 

retail price of medication or payment for a physician’s visit for a covered 

medication, and time expended in visiting the doctor to obtain a new 

prescription or undergoing a trial of an alternative medication.  These were 

significant and substantive changes to insurance for the members.   

We agree with the ALJ’s conclusion that the City was required to 

obtain the Association’s consent prior to excluding medications from the 

prescription benefits plan.  The record shows the City did not fulfill its 

bargaining obligation and obtain the Association’s consent.  For all of 

reasons stated herein and in the ALJ’s analysis, the Association met its 

burden to establish the City committed prohibited practices in violation of 

Iowa Code sections 20.10(1) and 20.10(2)(a), (e), and (f).     
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As discussed at oral arguments, the Association did not appeal the 

ALJ’s conclusion that the Association failed to establish the City bypassed 

the Association and engaged in unlawful individual bargaining in violation 

of Iowa Code sections 20.10(1) and 20.10(2)(a), (e), (f), and (g).         

 Based on all of the above, we consequently issue the following: 

ORDER 

The City of Davenport is ordered to cease and desist from further 

violations of the Act. The City shall post the attached Notice to Employees 

in places customarily used for the posting of notices to employees for a 

period of not less than thirty (30) calendar days following final agency 

action outlined below.             

 For other specifics of an appropriate remedy, the Board retains 

jurisdiction of this matter in order to address any remedy-related matters 

which might hereafter arise and to specify the precise terms of the remedy.  

In order to prevent further delay in the resolution of this matter, in the 

event the parties fail to reach agreement, the Board will schedule a hearing 

to receive evidence and arguments on the precise terms of the remedy 

within 45 days of the below date.  Agency action will not be final until the 

appropriate remedy is approved or determined by the Board.  The Board 

retains jurisdiction to enter whatever orders may be necessary or 

appropriate to address any remedy-related matters which may hereafter 

arise. 
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The costs of reporting and the agency-requested transcript in the 

amount of $568.10 remain assessed equally against the Respondent, City 

of Davenport  pursuant to Iowa Code section 20.11(3) and PERB rule 621—

3.12(20).  The bill of costs will be issued to the Respondent in accordance 

with PERB subrule 2.12(3). 

DATED at Des Moines, Iowa this 30th day of September, 2021. 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

 _________________________________________ 

 Mary T. Gannon, Board Member 

SPECIAL CONCURANCE 

I concur in holding the City committed a prohibited practice. I write 

separately to emphasize my concurrence is limited to the facts and legal 

arguments raised by the parties in this case only, and should not be 

broadly interpreted to extend precedence to future cases.  

I ultimately concur in finding the City implemented a change, 

however, I find it necessary to highlight some evidence in the record could 

lead to the conclusion the January 2018 and January 2019 changes were 

merely a continuation of the status quo, not a change to the status quo. 

The City, at all times relevant to these complaints, utilized a third-party 

prescription plan manager (PBM) to administer prescription benefits. Both 

PBMs utilized by the City—NPS and RxBenefits—maintained the exclusive 

right to adjust drug formularies. Both PBMs routinely updated their 
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formularies, generally on January 1 and July 1. The City did not control 

specific drug placement on the formulary under either PBM service 

provider. These facts imply that changes to drug coverage occurred as 

routine practice prior to January 2018, without complaint from the union, 

and consequently, the January 2018 and 2019 drug changes could 

represent a continuation of this practice. However, the record lacks 

specific evidence to determine whether, how often, and to what extent the 

prescription coverage changed prior to the PBM’s adjustments underlying 

the complaints. For that reason, I find the record insufficient to support 

finding the changes underlying the complaints constitute a continuation 

of the status quo.  

Additionally, while I concur in finding the changes involved a 

mandatory subject, I only do so because the parties agreed on the issue 

and no arguments to the contrary were presented.  The Board is now 

required to interpret Iowa Code section 20.9 topics “narrowly and 

restrictively” following the 2017 statutory amendments to the Public 

Employment Relations Act. 2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2, § 6 (codified at Iowa Code 

§ 20.9(1)(2018)).

The Board recognized the statutory amendments legislatively 

overruled the Iowa Supreme Court’s holding in Waterloo II that mandatory 

subjects of bargaining be given their common and ordinary meaning. 

Columbus Cmty. Sch. Dist. and Columbus Educ. Ass’n, 2017 PERB 100820 

at 3 (citing Waterloo Educ. Ass’n v. Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd., 740 
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N.W.2d 418).   The parties’ agreement on the matter deprives PERB of the 

first opportunity to reexamine prior precedent on the definition of 

insurance in light of the legislative directive to interpret the term narrowly 

and restrictively.  Given the City did not challenge the status of the alleged 

changes as mandatory in this case, I decline to delve into the scope of 

bargaining analysis here and instead, for that sole reason, concur with the 

finding that the alleged changes involved the topic of insurance.  

 ________________________________________ 

  Erik M. Helland, Chair 

Original filed EDMS. 
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